
 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Audit Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 7 December 2021 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Committee Services 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: Axam (Chairman), Blewett, Crookes, Davies, 
Farmer, Southern and Wildsmith 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

AGENDA 2 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 4 - 8) 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2021 are attached to be confirmed 

and signed as a correct record.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 (Pages 9 - 35) 
 
 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the content of the final 

Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 and seek its approval.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee approves the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21. 
 

6 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2020/21 (Pages 36 - 88) 
 
 The purpose of this report is to provide the Council’s External Auditors with the 

opportunity to report the key findings of their audit to those charged with 
governance prior, to issuing their opinion on the 2020/21 Statement Accounts.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Members agree to any uncorrected misstatements in the Annual Results 
Report (APPENDIX 1) remaining uncorrected.  
 
That Members formally note the opinion of the Auditors on the draft Statement 
of Accounts.  
 
That in all other respects the report of the External Auditors be noted. 
 

7 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION (Pages 
89 - 210) 

 
 To report to Members the position of the EY LLP audit of the statements and 

any amendments arising from the audit. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That delegated authority is given to the Chair of Audit Committee in 
consultation with the Head of Corporate Services for the final approval of the 
2020/21 Statement of accounts and letter of representation. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Q2 (Pages 211 - 269) 
 
 To update the Committee on Internal Audit work carried out between July 2021 

and October 2021.   
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Internal Audit work completed between July 2021 and October 2021 be 
noted. 
 

9 CONSIDERATION OF ADDITIONAL AUDIT WORK - SHAPLEY HEATH 
GARDEN COMMUNITY PROJECT (Pages 270 - 271) 

 
 The purpose of this report is to recommend an extension of the current 2021/22 

Internal Audit Plan to accommodate an audit of income, expenditure, and 
governance arrangements in place over the Shapley Heath Garden Community 
Project. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
That Members of the Committee approve an additional independent internal audit 
of up to 15 days procured by the Audit Manager based on the scope suggested in 
Section 4 of this report. 
 

10 UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
CODE  (Pages 272 - 274) 

 
 The purpose of this report is to provide an update to Members of the Audit 

Committee of progress in implementing the Financial Management Code. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Committee notes this report. 
 

 
Date of Publication:  Monday, 29 November 2021 
 
 

Page 3



 

 
A 4 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 27 July 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Axam (Chairman), Blewett, Crookes, Davies, Farmer and Southern 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Emma Foy   Head of Corporate Services & S151 Officer 
Joanne Innes Audit Manager 
Rebecca Borrett Committee Services Officer 
 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies received. 
 

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

Members requested an update on Item 6 of the previous minutes regarding the 
Planning team, both the outcome and if any further resignations had been 
received. The Head of Corporate Services confirmed this matter had been 
presented to Overview and Scrutiny, and a Group has been put in place to 
scrutinise an improvement plan. Further resignations had been received since 
the last Audit meeting, but not since the Overview and Scrutiny meeting. 

Members requested clarification on Item 8 External Audit draft accounts and 
where these fit into the audit and publication process. The Head of Corporate 
Services provided clarification that the draft accounts are published on the 
website prior to approval. 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2021 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record. 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations made. 
 

12 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 
A 5 

 

13 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Q1 2021/22  

The Audit Manager updated members on Internal Audit work completed between 
April 2021 and June 2021: 

 Two audits completed in Quarter 1, Treasury Management and Housing 
Benefits, both carried forward from the previous year 

 Five audits currently being undertaken by the audit teams at Basingstoke 
and Wokingham Councils. 

 Follow up of high-level risks recommendations reduced the number of 
recommendations from three to two as the starters and leavers 
recommendation has been implemented. 

 Counter Fraud annual fraud risk assessment being undertaken and will be 
reported in September 

 Additional fraud work being undertaken includes work on business grants 
payable. There were seven instances of is suspected fraud on the restart 
main scheme and four on restart discretionary scheme. All have been 
reported to the appropriate authorities. 

 National Fraud Initiative Work is continuing 

 Risk Management – Audit Manager has now met with all Heads of 
Service who are working on updated risks registers, including any risks 
identified from service plans presented in April 2021. 

Members questioned if the Audit completion timescales were achievable by the 
end of Quarter 2 for officers. Clarification was given that the timescales for these 
are commencement not completion dates, and completion for these audits is 
expected in October/November. Further assurance was given that additional 
resources can be purchased if necessary and that these were relatively short 
audits and will be undertaken in a 10-day block to enable a speedier process. 
Members requested the plan be amended to show expected completion dates. 

Members discussed crossover between Audit and Scrutiny panels and the need 
to prevent this. Audit were reminded they are required to look at the quality of 
data that Overview and Scrutiny use. Members asked how this works in terms of 
sequences and timing. The Head of Corporate Services clarified data quality 
audits account for approximately 20 days per year, split between Revenues and 
Benefits and other audits. There is not a specific data quality audit in the plan, 
but the opportunity existed this year to test data in performance information 
reported to Overview and Scrutiny. The Audit committee would see summary of 
this. 

Members asked if in relation to planning performance, does the scope include 
investigation into planning gains lost on appeal. The Audit Manager advised the 
scope had not yet been agreed. Members questioned the time, effort and money 
being spent on Shapley Heath Plan and how this was being audited. The Head 
of Corporate Services confirmed the project is subject to the same internal 
controls as the rest of the Council and there is not a specific element in the Audit 
plan on Shapley Heath. 

Page 5



 
A 6 

 

DECISION 

The Internal Audit Progress Report Q1 for 2021/22 was noted. 

 
14 LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  

The Local Code of Corporate Governance informs the community how the 
council will conduct its business and how it will comply with the principles of 
good governance outlined in the CIPFA/SOLACE Corporate Governance 
Framework 2016. The Statement summarised how the Council meet their 
corporate governance responsibilities. 

Members questioned if a risk assessment of the effectiveness of home working 
had been undertaken. The Head of Corporate Services confirmed the following: 

 A framework of support and monitoring put in place 

 Individual risk assessments undertaken for all staff by line managers, and 
reviewed by the Health and Safety Officer 

 Increased frequency of 1:1 meeting and a revised template to include 
home working discussions 

 Remote Managing training courses for managers 

 All staff offered a place in the office for when they want/need to come in 

 An Agile Working Policy 

Members raised concern remote working had a detrimental effect on officer 
availability for telephone calls, although alternative contact options were 
available via TEAMS. Members also questioned if the Council were moving to 
hybrid working and if a review of hardware/software and security had been 
considered. The Head of Corporate Services advised no permanent decision 
had yet been made, but a soft phone option for all officers would be implemented 
within the next 12 months. 

Members considered the Framework and questioned the process if someone 
believed the principals had not be correctly executed. The Head of Corporate 
Services confirmed that a resident could make a formal complaint, and staff have 
whistleblowing or a fraud element available to them. 

Members questioned the frequency of policies, visions and plans being updated 
and reviewed, and if an additional column for this could be included. The Head of 
Corporate Services confirmed all policy with review dates by service area is held 
separately. In addition, departments introduced these into their service plans, or 
they become terms of reference for a committee. 

Members raised concern the Council had been failing on version control and 
documents over last 18 months, and while Annual budget setting was unusual 
last year, budgets and revisions had been difficult to follow. The Head of 
Corporate Services acknowledged big changes and uncertainty had made 

Page 6



 
A 7 

 

forecasting difficult and recognised the need to identify a process to ensure 
consistency moving forwards. 

DECISION 

The committee approved the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance. 

15 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

The Head of Corporate Services advised this draft report provided members an 
opportunity to raise queries and questions. It has not yet been audited, but 
officers are confident structure is correct, although there may be a requirement 
to add anything high risk. A separate session for members can be arranged if 
required. 

DECISION 

That Members of the Committee review the report and bring questions or queries 
to the Internal Audit Manager or Head of Corporate Services during August. 

16 ASSESSMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
CODE  

The Head of Corporate Services advised members the completion of the self-
assessment doc in appendix A had raised practical recommendations and 
actions in most areas. As these are important, they should be reported to Audit 
Committee at each meeting. 

Budget consultation for residents and business was of high importance, together 
with performance monitoring. Implementation of service boards will assist, but 
reporting must be expanded. Financial controls must be embedded in each area 
of organisation. Further stress testing needed over 10 years, but there will 
always be difficulty will always be getting accurate number. Members noted the 
need for priority of actions, with individual responsibility and clear timescales. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee noted: 

The publication of the FM Code and the requirement for it to be applied from 1 
April 2020. 

That the first year, 2020/21, is a shadow year where local authorities can 
demonstrate that they are working towards full implementation which, for the first 
full year of compliance, will be 2021/22. 

That an initial assessment has been carried out at APPENDIX A of the Council’s 
assessed level of compliance compared to the Standards contained in the FM 
Code. 

Page 7



 
A 8 

 

There is an item on the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 to review progress against 
actions raised in the initial review. 

 
The meeting closed at 7.55 pm 
 
 

Page 8



AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

DATE OF MEETING: 07 DECEMBER 2021 

 

TITLE OF REPORT:  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 

 

Report of:  Joint Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer  

 

Cabinet Member: Councillor:  James Radley, Finance and Corporate 

Services 

 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the content of the final 
Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 and seek its approval.  

 

 

2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 That the Committee approves the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21. 

 

 

3 BACKGROUND 

 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, require Local Authorities to prepare and 

 publish an Annual Governance Statement on an annual basis. The statement is  

 prepared in accordance with the revised CIPFA/SOLACE Framework “Delivering 

  Good Governance 2016”. 

 

 

4         FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report 

 

 

 

Contact: Daryl Phillips, Ext 4492, daryl.phillips@hart.gov.uk 

 

APPENDICES: 

Appendix 1 – Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/21  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5
[...]
 
DATE OF MEETING: 7 DECEMBER 2021 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND LETTER OF 

REPRESENTATION 

Report of:  Head of Corporate Services and S.151 Officer 

Cabinet Member: Councillor James Radley, Finance and Corporate 
Services 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report to Members the position of the EY LLP audit of the statements and 

any amendments arising from the audit. 
 
2. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That delegated authority is given to the Chair of Audit Committee in 

consultation with the Head of Corporate Services for the final approval of the 
2020/21 Statement of accounts and letter of representation. 

 
3. BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 
3.1 The content of the Statement of Accounts is largely determined by statutory 

requirements and mandatory professional standards as set out within The 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (The Code). The Council’s 
unaudited Statement of Accounts 2020/21 were signed off in July by the 
Head of Corporate Services. 

 
3.2 . Members should note that based on the work of the external audit so far, the 

2020/21 accounts are expected to receive an unqualified opinion (i.e. the 
Council’s financial records and statements are fairly and appropriately 
presented). Changes between the unaudited and audited version of the 
accounts are detailed in the Audit Results Report which is considered under 
another agenda item. 

 
3.3 As the audit work has not been completed at the time of writing this report, it is 

recommended that delegated authority be given to the Chairman of Audit 
Committee and the Head of Corporate Services to approve the final 2020/21 
Statement of Accounts and the letter of representation in the form that appears 
in the Annual results report. 

 
 

4. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None 

Page 89

Agenda Item 7



Paper E 

2 

 

 

 

Contact: Emma Foy, emma.foy@hart.gov.uk 
 

APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – Statement of Accounts version 2.0 

Page 90

m
[...]
t by the auditors does 

not involve consideration of these matters and, accordingly, the auditors accept no responsibility for any changes that may have occurred to the 

financial statements since they were initially presented on the web site. 

Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions. 

 

 

 

 

P
age 210



V2 WIP December 2021   

 

 

 
 
 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  
DATE OF MEETING: 07 DECEMBER 2021 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Q2  
 
Report of:   Internal Audit Manager 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor James Radley, Finance and Corporate 

Services  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1  To update the Committee on Internal Audit work carried out between July 

 2021 and October 2021.   
 

2. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Internal Audit work completed between July 2021 and October 2021   

be noted.  
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Internal Audit prepares a risk-based plan which identifies the work that is to be 

carried out during the year. The plan was approved by the Committee in 
March 2021.   The plan for 2021/22 is a reduced one, considering the impact 
of COVID-19 has had on internal audit work and the reduction in Internal Audit 
resource. 

 
3.2 Four audit reports were issued between July and November 2021.  

 
Housing Benefit – Carried over from 2020/21  
Complaint Handling - 2021/22 
Disabled Facilities Grants – 2021/22 
Fraud Risk Assessment – 2021/22 

 
3.3  Five audits are currently progress and six are due to commence in Q3/Q4  
 
3.4 The Planning Performance audit is to be procured and is planned to 

commence in Q4. 
 
3.4 Progress on internal audit reviews is shown below: 
 
 
  

Page 211

Agenda Item 8



V2 WIP December 2021   

 

 

Audit Planned  Scope 
agreed 

Fieldwork in 
progress 

Fieldwork 
complete 

Draft 
report 
Issued 

Expected 
completion 
dates 

Completed Notes 

Housing 
Benefit 

Carry ov
[...]
 MEETING: 7 DECEMBER 2021 

TITLE OF REPORT: CONSIDERATION OF ADDITIONAL AUDIT WORK - 

    SHAPLEY HEATH GARDEN COMMUNITY PROJECT 

Report of:   Head of Corporate Services 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor James Radley, Finance and Corporate 

Services 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

The purpose of this report is to recommend an extension of the current 2021/22 

Internal Audit Plan to accommodate an audit of income, expenditure, and 

governance arrangements in place over the Shapley Heath Garden Community 

Project. 

 

2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 

That Members of the Committee approve an additional independent internal 

audit of up to 15 days procured by the Audit Manager based on the scope 

suggested in Section 4 of this report. 

 

 

3 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 As detailed in the Audit Results report an objection has been received to the 
2021/22 accounts by a member of the public. This objection raises concerns 
about budgeting and budget monitoring of the project. A member of the public 
asked the Chair of Audit Committee to consider an Internal Audit of the project 
and the Chair committed to bring this consideration to the next meeting of the 
Audit Committee. 

 
3.2 On the 4th of November 2021, Cabinet approved the recommendation that the 

Shapley Heath Garden Community Project was concluded with immediate 
effect but that existing baseline studies and surveys proceed to completion and 
be published early in the new year. 

 
3.3 Further questions were raised by a member of the public at the Council meeting 

on the 25th of November 2021, demonstrating that there remains a level of 
public concern around the project. 

 
3.4 The current Internal Audit plan does not include any specific reviews of this 

project or provide any specific assurance around this project and therefore a 
review of this area would need to be in addition to the 2021-22 Internal Audit 
Plan. 

Page 270

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 
 
4 POTENTIAL SCOPE OF THE REVIEW 
 
4.1 The aim of internal audit’s work is to provide independent assurance to 
 management in relation to the business activities, systems, or processes 
 under review that: 

 

 The framework of internal control, risk management and governance are 
appropriate and operating effectively; and 

 

 The risk to the achievement of the Council’s objectives is identified, assessed, 
and managed to a defined acceptable level. 

 
4.2 It is therefore recommended that this review is carried out by an external 
 organisation to Hart District Council. The project is complex and therefore 
 assurance will need to be taken that the work is carried out by an auditor with 
 the appropriate skills, knowledge, and experience. 
 
4.3 It is recommended that scope should address the following risks 
 (understanding that the length of the review is not unlimited). 
 

 Assurance over the project management framework used. 

 Assurance over budgetary control and financial risks. 

 Assurance over the monitoring and reporting of financial information. 

 Assurance over compliance with contract procedure rules and contract 
management arrangements.  

 Assurance over the risk management framework including governance and 
transparency. 

 Assurance over information governance arrangements to include FOI, 
Transparency and GDPR 

 
 
5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE REVIEW 

 
The cost of this additional review is anticipated to be approximately £12,000 and 
will be funded from Additional Burdens funding arising from the processing, 
reconciliation, and audit of business rate grants due to the impact that Business 
Grants has had on the 2021/22 capacity of the Internal Audit function. 

 
 
 
Contact:  Emma Foy, emma.foy@hart.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 271



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

DATE OF MEETING: 7 DECEMBER 2021 

TITLE OF REPORT: UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CIPFA  

    FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE 

Report of:   Head of Corporate Services 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor James Radley, Finance and Corporate 

Services
[...]
stakeholders. 

31.01.22 

8. The authority uses an 
appropriately 
documented option 
appraisal 
methodology to 
demonstrate the 
value for money of its 
decisions. 

Extend business 
case requirements 
for all detailed 
savings plans and 
MTFS related 
decisions. 

We are still 
working on this. 
There is a new 
template to 
Cabinet and 
business cases 
have been trialled 
for 2022/23 
budget decisions. 

31.03.22 

9. The Leadership team 
acts using reports 
enabling it to identify 

To consider further 
integration of 

To be discussed 
for 2022/23 

31.03.22 

Page 273



 

and correct emerging 
risks to its budget 
strategy and financial 
sustainability 

service and 
financial reporting. 

10. The leadership team 
monitors the element 
of its balance sheet 
that pose a significant 
risk to its financial 
sustainability. 

Further 
performance 
reporting on Council 
Tax and Business 
rates, sundry debt, 
and Commercial 
Investments as part 
of the new service 
board reporting 
regime. 

In progress, 
further KPI 
information in the 
service plan pack. 
Commercial and 
sundry debt to be 
included for Q3. 

31.03.22 

 
 
5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE REVIEW 

 
The cost of purchase of the code from CIPFA was £550 and was absorbed 
within 20/21 budgets. 

 
 
 
Contact:  Emma Foy, emma.foy@hart.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 274


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21
	21 12 07  Version 1.4 November 21 Annual Governance Statement 2020-20211

	6 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2020/21
	21 12 07  21 HDC Draft Audit Results Report 20.21 (1)

	7 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION
	21 12 07 Statement of Accounts HDC 2020-21 Working

	8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Q2
	21 12 07 Appendix 1 - Housing Benefit Audit 2020-2021
	21 12 07 Appendix 2 Complaint Handling 2021-22
	21 12 07 Appendix 3 Disabled Facilities Grant 2021-22
	21 12 07 Appendix 4 - Final Fraud Risk Assessment 2021-22 Summary (2)

	9 CONSIDERATION OF ADDITIONAL AUDIT WORK - SHAPLEY HEATH GARDEN COMMUNITY PROJECT
	10 UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
A 9 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 7 December 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Axam (Chairman), Blewett, Crookes, Davies, Farmer and Southern 
 
In attendance: Councillor Wildsmith 
   Councillor Butcher 
   Kevin Suter, Ernst & Young 
   Chandrika Sharma, Ernst & Young 
    
 
Officers:   Emma  Foy, Head of Corporate Services & S151 Officer 

Joanne Innes, Audit Manager 
Rebecca Borrett, Committee Services Officer  

 
17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

A Member raised the following issues in relation to the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 27th July 2021: 

Item 13: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Q1 2021/22 

 Completion Dates - The plan should show expected completion dates. 
Officers confirmed in the updated version of Modern.Gov the completion 
dates were included. 

 Summary report - Officers confirmed that a summary of the report needs 
to be provided and clarified this does happen in various individual areas. 
Officers suggested the members of the audit Committee be provided with 
a map which shows which parts are tested and where so members can 
clearly see where they are providing assurance over the information 
Overview and Scrutiny reviews. 

 Shapley Heath costs - The member believed that it had been agreed that 
an audit of the Shapley Heath budget costs would be provided to the 
December Audit Committee and the minutes of the July meeting should 
have reflected this. 

Item 14: LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

 Monitoring of the Agile Working Policy - The Head of Corporate Services 
reconfirmed the controls in place for monitoring performance with regard 
to officers working away from the office included: 

 A performance development guide. 
 An agile working policy, agreed the group leaders. 



 
A 10 

 

 Training provided to managers by COVID on managing staff remotely; 
 Performance monitoring which feeds in then through the service boards; 
 121’s and weekly catch ups to make sure that targets are set and that 

work in managed to ensure that performance is delivered; 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2021 were not signed and will be 
reviewed by the Chairman to then sign. 

 
18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies received. 
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations made. 
 

20 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that Item 5 and Item 6 of the agenda would be 
swapped to take the audit results report before the Annual Governance 
Statement item. 
 

21 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2020/21  
 

Ernst and Young presented the draft audit report for the year ending 31st March 
2021. Whilst in draft form it was nevertheless substantially completed albeit that 
there was an objection to the accounts that had still to be resolved. Therefore, 
while all the conclusions presented were as set out in the report, they remain 
preliminary and subject to the completion of the assessment of the objection. 

Members discussed the following issues: 

 Section 106 trigger points and invoicing. 

 The implications of issues associated with matters arising from the 
objection relating to Shapley Heath and its relationship with the proposed 
Shapley Heath internal audit (Item 9 on the Agenda). 

 The timetable for completing the 2021/21 Audit Results Report (likely to 
February). 

 The publication of the Council’s accounts - to date there was nothing of 
significance or mistakes being made in the accounts. Therefore, the 
accounts could be published but pending resolution of the objection they 
cannot at this time be signed as fully approved. 

 The implication arising from the suggested undervaluation of property 
plant and equipment – the auditors clarified this particular point was put in 
to bring to attention that there is a slight difference between the judgment 
of the external valuer and how these assets should be valued. It could 



 
A 11 

 

have some impact in the future, however, for this financial year, it has not 
led to any uncorrected or corrected misstatements.. 

 The relationship or implications of the objection for signing off the Annual 
Governance Statement - work around the objection may raise some 
additional points that the Council may wish to include within the Annual 
Governance Statement which goes alongside the final statement of 
accounts. 

 An update on a difference of approximately £120,000 currently being 
reviewed for the indexation of the relationship settlement between Hart 
and Basingstoke Council on the shared waste contract. The Head of 
Corporate Services confirmed that the difference arose due to some 
income and credit notes unfortunately being mis transcribed. 

 
22 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21  

 

Members discussed the merits of deferring approval of the Annual Governance 
Statement until the conclusion of the assessment objection to the Audit Results 
Report 2020/21. It was agreed that the governance statement gave some clarity 
to how the Council managed its operations, and it was agreed in the interest of 
transparency and effective engagement with residents that for 2021 the 
governance was adequate. 

Members questioned if Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) were being 
monitored by Overview and Scrutiny Service Panels (specifically with regard to 
matters associated with the waste contract). It was confirmed that monitoring of 
the waste contract was being carried out by the Corporate Service’s Panel. 

DECISION 

The Annual Governance Statement for 2020/2021 was approved subject to the 
conclusion of the objection to the Audit Results Report 2020/21. 

 
23 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION  

 

The Head of Corporate Services explained the statement of accounts available if 
members would like to raise any questions or queries or required explanations. 

Members 

 Requested clarification referring to an impairment charge with respect of 
the leisure centre and the consequential impact of expenditure. The Head 
of Corporate Services confirmed revaluation upwards will in effect 
decrease expenditure, revaluation downwards will increase expenditure. 



 
A 12 

 

 An update on the potential of any New Homes Bonus (NHB). The Head of 
Corporate Services confirmed the local government settlement should be 
available soon and would be presented to a members Budget Seminar. 

 Information on an underspend in Environmental and Technical Services – 
was it over costed or an efficiency saving. The Head of Corporate 
Services confirmed this related to capital spend and in 2020/21 capital 
spend was significantly under budget, largely due to the impact of the 
COVID pandemic and the ability to spend the money. All of the 
underspends were requested for carry forward through the outturn report 
which will come through Overview and Scrutiny in June or July, so that 
funding can be rolled forward into the next financial year. 

 Clarification on the difference between the report on page 7 and the 
difference from the report that was considered by Overview & Scrutiny 
and Cabinet. The Head of Corporate Services explained since Cabinet, all 
audit adjustments had now been added. 

 Questioned what the final COVID compensation amount was. The Head 
of Corporate Services advised the final confirmation for the last quarter 
was still awaited. A claim had been made but a reply from the Department 
of Levelling Up, Communities and Housing was awaited. 

 
24 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Q2  

 

The Internal Audit Manager updated the Committee on Internal Audit work 
carried out between July 2021 and October 2021. 

Members 

 Asked how the Complaints Audit linked to the request that came to 
Overview and Scrutiny for a working party to look at complaints 

 Questioned Planning Performance due in March, and how that may relate 
to other work that is going on, looking at Development Management in 
particular in terms of KPI’s. The Internal Audit Manager advised the audit 
scope has just been agreed and has a very specific scope for the audit, 
looking at once an application is processed how it is monitored and how 
management within the planning services review those and review the 
actual process to ensure they are working to timescales and if not, why 
not. 

 Asked if there were any plans to do an internal audit on the management 
of rising energy costs. The Internal Audit Manager advised it would be 
reviewed in preparing next year’s audit plan. 

 Asked if the audit report looking at Housing Benefit should look 
specifically at the issue of overpayments. The Head of Corporate Services 
agreed that the issue would be discussed with the 5 Councils contract 
client manager. 

 



 
A 13 

 

DECISION 

The Internal Audit work completed between July 2021 and October 2021 was 
noted. 

 
25 CONSIDERATION OF ADDITIONAL AUDIT WORK - SHAPLEY HEATH 

GARDEN COMMUNITY PROJECT  
 

Members discussed the need for a comprehensive and independent audit to be 
carried out to give assurance on many aspects of this project. It was estimated to 
cost approximately £12,000 and would be funded from recent funds received 
from the Central Government New Burden programme. The commissioning of 
this work would require a procurement exercised to be carried out. 

Members questioned the timeframe the audit would cover and were informed it 
would be from 2018/19 at the time when spending costs started to be incurred. 

DECISION 

Members of the Committee approved an additional independent internal audit of 
up to 15 days procured by the Audit Manager based on the scope suggested in 
Section 4 of the report. 

 
26 UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

CODE  
 

The Head of Corporate Services updated members of progress to date for every 
action, with a number being dealt with as part of the Medium Term Financial 
Statement (MTFS). In addition, Numbers 8 and 10 are to be dealt with through 
the corporate planning process. 

Members questioned when updates would be provided to the Audit Committee. 

The Head of Corporate Services confirmed updated version of the report would 
be provided at each Audit Committee going forward. 

DECISION 

The report was noted. 

 



 
A 14 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8:26 pm 
 
 


